AEPSI™ Administrator Guide

gﬁ«‘éﬁﬁs

BLISHING C0|, Baltimore * London ¢ Sydney

Excerpted from AEPS™ Administrator Guide
Brookes Publishing | www.brookespublishing.com | 1-800-638-3775
© 2013 | All rights reserved



Contents

Introduction
Welcome to AEPSi
About the AEPSI™ Administrator Guide

Section 1: Managing Your AEPSi Account

Left Menu Navigation
Program Administration Home Page
Program Profile

¢ Classrooms

* Delete Child Profiles Setting

® Subscription Details

* Account Status

® Subscription Alert Messages

Section 2: Managing Users
Roles and Rights Management
Manage Administrators
* Creating a New Administrator
¢ Editing an Administrator Profile
* Deactivating/Reactivating/Deleting an Administrator
Manage Reviewers
* Creating a New Reviewer
* Editing a Reviewer Profile
* Deactivating/Reactivating/Deleting a Reviewer
Manage Providers
* Creating a New Provider
* Editing a Provider Profile
* Deactivating/Reactivating/Deleting a Provider
* Assigning Children to Providers
* Removing Children Assigned to a Provider
Assigning User Dual Roles

Section 3: Managing Your Children
Creating a Child Record
Custom Fields
* Creating Custom Fields
= Custom Field Options
= Creating a Text Custom Field
= Creating a Number Custom Field
= Creating a Date Custom Field
= Creating a Yes/No Custom Field
= Creating a Dropdown Menu Custom Field
¢ Edit/Delete a Custom Field
Updating a Child’s Team
* Assigning Providers to Children
* Removing Providers from a Child’s Team
* Creating a Caregiver Profile
* Edit/Delete Caregiver Profile

Excerpted from AEPS™ Administrator Guide
Brookes Publishing | www.brookespublishing.com | 1-800-638-3775
© 2013 | All rights reserved

7-18
7-8
8-11
8-9
10
10-11
11-13
11-12
12
12-13
13-17
14

15

15
16-17
17

18

19-33
19-20
20-28
21-28
22-23

23
24
25
26
27-28
28
29-31
29
30
30
31



Archiving/Deleting a Child Record
* Archiving a Child Record
* Reactivating an Archived Child Record
* Deleting a Child Record

Section 4: My Reports
Child Reports

* Score Summary

* Graphed Scores

* Child Progress Record

* Provider Notes

* IFSP/IEP Summary

* Eligibility Cutoff Scores Report

* Present Level of Functioning

Aggregate Reports

* Class Reports Page

* Program Reports Page

* Group Snapshot Reports
= Status of All Children Report
= Progress of All Children Report
= Child Profile List Report

* OSEP Categories Reports
= About OSEP Reporting
= Children on the Alternative Path
= Entry Data Only (Aggregate Percentages) Report
= Entry Data Only (Categories for Each Child) Report
= Progress Data (Aggregate Percentages) Report
= Progress Data (Categories for Each Child) Report
= OSEP Report Exclusion Categories

* ECO Child Outcomes Summary Form Ratings
= Entry Data Only (Ratings for Each Child) Report
= Progress Data (Ratings for Each Child) Report

Section 5: Broadcast Messages
Creating a Message
Viewing/Editing/Deleting a Message
Adding a Hyperlink to a Message

Section 6: Exporting Data
Export Child Data
Export Program Data

Section 7: Support and Training
Password Management
* Forgotten Passwords
* Forgotten Username
* Change Password
* Password Protection
Technical Support
My Toolkit
Online Help and Support
Training
* Customized On-Site Training

Excerpted from AEPS™ Administrator Guide
Brookes Publishing | www.brookespublishing.com | 1-800-638-3775

© 2013 | All rights reserved

32-33
32
32
33

34-49
34-38
35

36

37

37

38

38

38
39-49
39
39-40
40-42
40

41

42
43-48
43

44
44-45
45

46

46
47-48
48-49
48

49

50-51
50
51
51

52
52
52

53-55
53
53
53
53
53
54
54
54
55
55



FOR MORE, go to www.brookespublishing.com/aepsi-administrator-guide

Managing Your AEPSi Account

Section 1

When you log in to your AEPSi account, you will be taken to your My AEPSi page. From the My AEPSi page, you are
able to see news and updates posted by Brookes Publishing Co. (the developer of AEPSi) under the What’s New
section; access any messages posted by your program and/or Enterprise program under Messages; and have quick
links to any Child, Class, or Program Reports under My Reports.

The tabs along the top of the
page allow you to navigate to
different sections of the site.
The tab on the far left is the
Admin tab—this will take you
to a section of the site specific
to AEPSi Administrators, where
you will be able to access all of
the features that allow you to
manage your AEPSi account.

d

Admin | MyAEI’SiiI

= News and Updates

* Documents/Downloads

* Discussion Board

My Reports | My Toolkit | My Profile | Help

Sean Calhoun Brookes Publis...

Mon, May 21

Log Off

MY AEPSi -
WHAT'S NEW MESSRGES
From Your Program:
1. Check out the new printable versions > link test

of the Individual and Group

Assessments! = Ice Cream Party

2. Sign Up for the AEPS® Training = Here's an example message from Program
Institute, Aug. 6-7, 2012 in Chicago, Admin
Illinois
3. New AEPS Downloadable Forms
Available
4. Check out the AEPSi Curriculum
Reference Guides!
MY REPORTS

= Class Reports
= Program Reports

BROKES

PUBLISHING C©

About Brookes :: Contact Us :: Privacy Policy :: Copyright and Terms of Use
P08.01 Copyright ® 2007-2011 Paul H. Brookes Publishing Co., Inc. All rights reserved.

When you click the Admin tab, you will be taken to your Program Administration home page. On this page, you

have quick access to the information you need to manage your AEPSi account, including help documentation and
information about your program and subscription details, as well as the ability to search for users and children in

your account.

Left Menu
Navigation

The left menu contains links to
all of the different areas within
the Admin section. You will be
able to access this same menu
from any area of the Admin
section.

The area you are currently in
will be highlighted in bold.

2 AEPSi Administrator Guide

Admin rw/x PSi

Program Admin
Admin Help

Program Profile

Manage administrators
Manage Reviewers
Manage Providers
Manage Children
Broadcast Messages
Export Data

Legal Information

'»/J(h Idren

Log Off
as
= »
- _— ’
V Groups | My -(e")m‘< | My Calendar \ My Toolkit I My Profile ' Help — ! \\
PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION &
PROGRAM PROFILE SEARCH
ADMINISTRA
No. of Licenses 5 Search
No. of Children 28 2 . .
No. of children archived 2 Search
No. of children deleted a2 PROVIDERS
ubscription Renewal Date 03/26/13 2 Search
View Program Profile —
ADMIN HELP ARCHIVED CHILDREN
Search

» Policies & Procedures for AEPSI™
Subscription Use

» Getting Started Tutorial for Provider

» Important: OSEP Updates

» § Things You Need to Know

» Admin User Manual

» Help/Contact Info

More Help

(OKES
PO

About Brookes :: Contact Us :: Privacy Policy :: Copyright and Terms of Use
Version: P12.03 Copyright © 2007-2013 Paul H. Brookes Publishing Co., Inc. all rights reserved.

Excerpted from AEPS™ Administrator Guide
Brookes Publishing | www.brookespublishing.com | 1-800-638-3775
© 2013 | All rights reserved



Program Administration Home Page

The content on your Program Administration home page offers you a quick and easy way to access the

information you need to manage your AEPSi account. At the top left you will see the Program Profile, which

displays the number of licenses purchased for your subscription, the current number of active child records in your

AEPSi account, the current number of archived child records in your AEPSi account, the number of child records

that have been deleted in your AEPSi account for the current subscription year, and the subscription renewal date.

Next to the number of child records and subscription renewal date, there may be a blinking alert icon. The AEPSi

system will provide the following alert messages:

*  Number of Children:

When the number of curm

active child records exceeds
the number of child licenses
by more than 20%, you will
see a blinking alert light. Your
program may receive an
invoice to pay for those
additional child records at
that time, or the additional
child records may be
reconciled when it is time to
renew your subscription.

*  Subscription Renewal Date:

 Brookes Publishing
Program

Program Admin
Admin Help

Program Profile

Manage Providers

Manage Children

Legal Jiformation

Manage administrators

Manage Reviewers

Broadcast Messdges

IISR(O)I\I \‘

an | M ps | My Reports | My Calendai
L 1 1

PROGRAM ADMINISTRA

PROGRAM PROFILE

No. of Licenses 5
Mo. of Children 28
MNo. of children archived 2
No. of children deleted 42

Subscription Renewal Date ~ 03/26/13

View Program Profile

» Policies & Procedures for AEPSI™
Subscription Use
» Getting Started Tutorial for Provider
Important: OSEP Updates
» 5 Things You Need to Know
» &dmin User Manual
» Help/Contact Info
More Help

About Brookes :: Contact Us @

Privacy Policy ::

Blinking
Alert Light

Search

Search

Search

Search

Search

Copyright and Terms of Use

‘ersion: P12.03 Copyright ® 2007-2013 Paul H. Brookes Publishing Co., Inc. all rights reserved.

You will see a blinking alert light 90, 60, and 30 days before it is time to renew your subscription.

Note: Exceeding your number of child licenses purchased will not result in losing access or functionality to the site.

You can view your full program profile by clicking the View Program Profile button.

To the right of the Program Profile Summary is the Search function. To search for an Administrator, Reviewer,

Provider, or child in your program, type the first name or last name in the corresponding search field and click the

Search button. This will pull up a link to that person’s profile. You can also search for a Child Profile by entering the

Child ID in the search field.

The last section is Admin Help. Here you will find the tutorial for getting started with AEPSi, the Admin User’s
Manual, and a quick link for help/contact information. Clicking the More Help button, or clicking the Admin Help

link on the left menu navigation, will take you to more help options.

Brookes Publishing | www.brookespublishing.com | 1-800-638-3775

AEPSi Administrator Guide | 3

Excerpted from AEPS™ Administrator Guide

© 2013 | All rights reserved




Program Profile

r
—\EPSi
To view the Program Profile, you can T

H H H . \dmi My AEP! My Childrer My Groups | My Reports | My Calendar | My Toolkit | My Prof
either click the View Program Profile ~ A9™1 MW/Aes [ ‘ e \
Brookes Publishing .
button on your Program * program PROGRAM PROFILE 7
.. . . (e Qe Name: |Brookes Publishing Progr Save Changes
AdmlnlStratlo.n home page' or C|ICk : :.i::;:e;pmﬁle Program Type: | Head Start Program v Custom Fields
Program Profile on the left menu oo Address:[1253 Washington Ave.
. . . . . * Administrat Address: Suite 671
navigation in the Admin section. The —— -
Program Profile will display the ERM 209 alRrovid Sy state: [ NH v
Manage Children zip: [21286
name of the program, program type, SREroa ezt ez anas phone No. : [e7o533377]
. . L] E: rt Dat:
address, city, state, and zip. In P Fax No. : [410-777-8888

Legal Information
Website Address: hitp

addition, there are optional fields for boes = —
ue;green;orange;purp
e;re

Classrooms:

the phone number, fax number, and
website address.

sfrorm deleting child prof

Most of this information will be
SUBSCRIPTION DETAILS

Number of Licenses 5

completed for you when you start

Current Nurmber of Active Children 28 2
your subscription, but you may make Currant Nurnber of Archived Childran 2
Number of Deleted Children 42

any additions or changes by entering

Subscription Renewal Date  03/26/13 @
Subscription Start Date | 03/26/12

information in these text fields and

Account Status Active

clicking the Save Changes button. Your Prograr's Enterprise ID 101557
Last Child Import  06/06/11 from: excent
Renewal Alert Emailed:  01/25/13
ClaSSI‘00mS Easy IEP Export  Enabled
AnOther fleld n the PrOgram PrOfIIe BROKES o About Brookes :: ContactUs :: Privacy Policy :: Copyright and Terms of Use
. . i SHING C0] Version: P12,03 Copyright ® 2007-2013 Paul H. Brookes Publishing Co., Inc. All rights
is classrooms. You have the option to reserved:

create classrooms by entering classroom names in the text area, separated by semi-colons. The classrooms you
create will appear in a dropdown menu in the Child Profile and certain report request forms.

When an Administrator or user creates a child record, he or she can assign the child to a classroom from the
dropdown menu.

The classroom dropdown menu will also appear when creating reports, which allows your users to create group
reports for a particular class. There is no limit to how many classrooms can be created.

Note: You will learn more about the Classrooms field in Section 3: Managing Your Children and Section 4: My Reports.

The Program Profile page is also where you can create custom fields to add to a child’s profile. You will learn <+—
how the custom fields work in Section 3: Managing Your Children.

Delete Child Profiles Setting

As an Administrator, you have the ability to prevent Providers from deleting child profiles. This is a safeguard to
make sure child data is not deleted by accident. If you do not want Providers to have the ability to delete child
profiles, click the checkbox next to “Prevent providers from deleting child profiles.” If the checkbox is unchecked,
Providers will be able to delete child profiles.

4 AEPSi Administrator Guide

Excerpted from AEPS™ Administrator Guide
Brookes Publishing | www.brookespublishing.com | 1-800-638-3775
© 2013 | All rights reserved



Prevent providers from deleting child profiles []

If your program is part of an Enterprise account, the Enterprise Administrator also has the ability to prevent

providers from deleting child profiles. If the Enterprise Administrator has selected this option, you will see the

following message on your Program Profile page:

“The option to prevent Providers from deleting child records has been selected by your Enterprise Administrator.”

Subscription Details
The Program Profile page also contains details about your AEPSi subscription. That information includes:

Number of Licenses: The number of child records purchased for the current subscription year.

Current Number of Active Children: The current number of active child records in your AEPSi account (those

not archived or deleted). This number will be updated whenever a new child record is created, as well as when
a child record is archived or deleted.

Current Number of Archived Children: The current number of archived child records in your AEPSi account.

This number will also be updated whenever a child record is archived or when an archived child record is
deleted or reactivated.

Number of Deleted Children: The number of child records that have been deleted during the current

subscription year. Only children for whom an assessment has been created will be included.

Subscription Renewal Date: The date when it is time to renew your subscription. Well in advance of this date,

you or the responsible party will want to contact Customer Service to renew your subscription.

Subscription Start Date: The start date of your AEPSi current subscription period.

Account Status: Your account status will display as one of the following: active, expired, inactive, or locked.

Your Program’s Enterprise ID: If your program is part of a larger Enterprise group, your Enterprise ID Number

will be displayed here.
Last Child Import: The date and file type of the last child imported into your program from another source.

Renewal Alert E-mailed: The date the last e-mail was sent to your program’s administrator(s) to notify you that

it is time to renew your subscription.

Easy IEP Export: If your program has opted to have access to the Easy IEP Export feature—found under the
Program Reports page of your My Reports section—this field will read “enabled.”

Account Status

Below is a brief description of the possible values for account status:

Active: Your account is active and functional. Note: Exceeding your number
of child licenses purchased

Expired: Your subscription has expired, and you have not renewed your subscription. | in
will not result in losing access
All users still have access to your AEPSi account, but you must renew your . . & ]

or functionality to the site.

subscription immediately.

Inactive: You have cancelled your AEPSi account. Users will no longer be able to access your account.

Locked: Your AEPSi account has been locked, and users are unable to access the account. When an account is
locked, it means that payment for subscription renewal is past due. Once the subscription has been renewed,
the account will be made active again, and users will be able to access the account.

AEPSi Administrator Guide | 5

Excerpted from AEPS™ Administrator Guide
Brookes Publishing | www.brookespublishing.com | 1-800-638-3775
© 2013 | All rights reserved





