AEPSi[™] Administrator Guide



Baltimore • London • Sydney

Contents

Introduction	1
Welcome to AEPSi	1
About the AEPSi™ Administrator Guide	1
Section 1: Managing Your AEPSi Account	2–6
Left Menu Navigation	2
Program Administration Home Page	3
Program Profile	4-6
Classrooms	4
Delete Child Profiles Setting	4-5
Subscription Details	5
Account Status	5
Subscription Alert Messages	6
Section 2: Managing Users	7–18
Roles and Rights Management	7–8
Manage Administrators	8–11
 Creating a New Administrator 	8–9
 Editing an Administrator Profile 	10
 Deactivating/Reactivating/Deleting an Administrator 	10–11
Manage Reviewers	11–13
Creating a New Reviewer	11-12
Editing a Reviewer Profile	12
 Deactivating/Reactivating/Deleting a Reviewer 	12–13
Manage Providers	13–17
 Creating a New Provider 	14
Editing a Provider Profile	15
 Deactivating/Reactivating/Deleting a Provider 	15
 Assigning Children to Providers 	16–17
 Removing Children Assigned to a Provider 	17
Assigning User Dual Roles	18
Section 3: Managing Your Children	19–33
Creating a Child Record	19–20
Custom Fields	20–28
Creating Custom Fields	21–28
 Custom Field Options 	22-23
Creating a Text Custom Field	23
 Creating a Number Custom Field Creating a Data Creater Field 	24
 Creating a Date Custom Field Creating a Veg (Ne Custom Field 	25
Creating a Yes/No Custom Field Creating a Drandown Many Cystom Field	20
Edit/Delate a Custom Field	27-28
 cult/Delete a Custom Field Undating a Child's Team 	28
• Accigning Providers to Children	29-31
 Assigning Providers to Child's Team Removing Providers from a Child's Team 	29
Creating a Carogiver Drofile	20 20
Creding d Caregiver Profile	50
 Edit/Delete Caregiver Profile 	31

Archiving/Deleting a Child Record	32-33
Archiving a Child Record	32
Reactivating an Archived Child Record	32
• Deleting a Child Record	33
Section 4: My Reports	34–49
Child Reports	34–38
Score Summary	35
Graphed Scores	36
Child Progress Record	37
Provider Notes	37
IFSP/IEP Summary	38
 Eligibility Cutoff Scores Report 	38
 Present Level of Functioning 	38
Aggregate Reports	39–49
Class Reports Page	39
Program Reports Page	39–40
Group Snapshot Reports	40–42
 Status of All Children Report 	40
Progress of All Children Report	41
 Child Profile List Report 	42
OSEP Categories Reports	43–48
About OSEP Reporting	43
Children on the Alternative Path	44
Entry Data Only (Aggregate Percentages) Report	44–45
Entry Data Only (Categories for Each Child) Report	45
Progress Data (Aggregate Percentages) Report	46
Progress Data (Categories for Each Child) Report	46
 OSEP Report Exclusion Categories 	47–48
 ECO Child Outcomes Summary Form Ratings 	48–49
Entry Data Only (Ratings for Each Child) Report	48
 Progress Data (Ratings for Each Child) Report 	49
Saction E. Proadcast Massagas	E0 E1
Section 5. Broadcast Messages	50-51
Viewing/Editing/Deleting a Message	50
Adding a Hyperlink to a Message	51
Section 6: Exporting Data	52
Export Child Data	52
Export Program Data	52
Section 7: Support and Training	53-55
Password Management	53
Eorgotten Passwords	53
• Forgotten Username	53
Change Password	53
Password Protection	53
Technical Support	55
My Toolkit	54
Online Help and Support	54
Training	54
Customized On-Site Training	55

Managing Your AEPSi Account

Section 1

When you log in to your AEPSi account, you will be taken to your **My AEPSi** page. From the **My AEPSi** page, you are able to see news and updates posted by Brookes Publishing Co. (the developer of AEPSi) under the **What's New** section; access any messages posted by your program and/or Enterprise program under **Messages**; and have quick links to any Child, Class, or Program Reports under **My Reports**.

The tabs along the top of the page allow you to navigate to different sections of the site. The tab on the far left is the **Admin** tab—this will take you to a section of the site specific to AEPSi Administrators, where you will be able to access all of the features that allow you to manage your AEPSi account.

WELCOME Sean Calhoun® Brookes Publis Mon, May 21 Log Off			
Admin My AEPSi My Reports My Toolkit My Profile Help			
My AEPSi C			
	** WHAT'S NEW	* MESSAGES	
News and Updates		From Your Program:	
Documents/Downloads	1. Check out the new printable versions of the Individual and Group	> link test	
Discussion Board	Assessments! 2. Sign Up for the AEPS® Training Institute, Aug. 6-7, 2012 in Chicago, Illinois 3. New AEPS Downloadable Forms Available 4. Check out the AEPSI Curriculum Reference Guides!	> Ice Cream Party > Here's an example message from Program Admin	
		* MY REPORTS	
		> Class Reports > Program Reports	
BROKES PUBLISHING CO], About Brookes :: Contact Us :: Privacy Policy :: Copyright and Terms of Use POB.01 Copyright © 2007-2011 Paul H. Brookes Publishing Co., Inc. All rights reserved.			

When you click the **Admin** tab, you will be taken to your **Program Administration** home page. On this page, you have quick access to the information you need to manage your AEPSi account, including help documentation and information about your program and subscription details, as well as the ability to search for users and children in your account.

Left Menu Navigation

The left menu contains links to all of the different areas within the **Admin** section. You will be able to access this same menu from any area of the **Admin** section.

The area you are currently in will be highlighted in bold.



Program Administration Home Page

The content on your **Program Administration** home page offers you a quick and easy way to access the information you need to manage your AEPSi account. At the top left you will see the **Program Profile**, which displays the number of licenses purchased for your subscription, the current number of active child records in your AEPSi account, the current number of archived child records in your AEPSi account, the number of child records that have been deleted in your AEPSi account for the current subscription year, and the subscription renewal date. Next to the number of child records and subscription renewal date, there may be a blinking alert icon. The AEPSi system will provide the following alert messages:

 <u>Number of Children</u>: When the number of current active child records exceeds the number of child licenses by more than 20%, you will see a blinking alert light. Your program may receive an invoice to pay for those additional child records at that time, or the additional child records may be reconciled when it is time to renew your subscription.

Subscription Renewal Date:



You will see a blinking alert light 90, 60, and 30 days before it is time to renew your subscription.

Note: Exceeding your number of child licenses purchased will **not** result in losing access or functionality to the site.

You can view your full program profile by clicking the View Program Profile button.

To the right of the Program Profile Summary is the *Search* function. To search for an Administrator, Reviewer, Provider, or child in your program, type the first name or last name in the corresponding search field and click the *Search* button. This will pull up a link to that person's profile. You can also search for a Child Profile by entering the Child ID in the search field.

The last section is **Admin Help**. Here you will find the tutorial for getting started with AEPSi, the Admin User's Manual, and a quick link for help/contact information. Clicking the *More Help* button, or clicking the *Admin Help* link on the left menu navigation, will take you to more help options.

Program Profile

To view the **Program Profile**, you can either click the *View Program Profile* button on your **Program Administration** home page, or click *Program Profile* on the left menu navigation in the **Admin** section. The **Program Profile** will display the name of the program, program type, address, city, state, and zip. In addition, there are optional fields for the phone number, fax number, and website address.

Most of this information will be completed for you when you start your subscription, but you may make any additions or changes by entering information in these text fields and clicking the *Save Changes* button.



Classrooms

Another field in the **Program Profile** is classrooms. You have the option to

create classrooms by entering classroom names in the text area, separated by semi-colons. The classrooms you create will appear in a dropdown menu in the Child Profile and certain report request forms.

When an Administrator or user creates a child record, he or she can assign the child to a classroom from the dropdown menu.

The classroom dropdown menu will also appear when creating reports, which allows your users to create group reports for a particular class. There is no limit to how many classrooms can be created.

Note: You will learn more about the Classrooms field in Section 3: Managing Your Children and Section 4: My Reports.

The **Program Profile** page is also where you can create custom fields to add to a child's profile. You will learn how the custom fields work in *Section 3: Managing Your Children*.

Delete Child Profiles Setting

As an Administrator, you have the ability to prevent Providers from deleting child profiles. This is a safeguard to make sure child data is not deleted by accident. If you do not want Providers to have the ability to delete child profiles, click the checkbox next to "Prevent providers from deleting child profiles." If the checkbox is unchecked, Providers will be able to delete child profiles.

4 AEPSi Administrator Guide

FOR MORE, go to www.brookespublishing.com/aepsi-administrator-guide



If your program is part of an Enterprise account, the Enterprise Administrator also has the ability to prevent providers from deleting child profiles. If the Enterprise Administrator has selected this option, you will see the following message on your **Program Profile** page:

"The option to prevent Providers from deleting child records has been selected by your Enterprise Administrator."

Subscription Details

The Program Profile page also contains details about your AEPSi subscription. That information includes:

- <u>Number of Licenses</u>: The number of child records purchased for the current subscription year.
- <u>Current Number of Active Children</u>: The current number of active child records in your AEPSi account (those not archived or deleted). This number will be updated whenever a new child record is created, as well as when a child record is archived or deleted.
- <u>Current Number of Archived Children</u>: The current number of archived child records in your AEPSi account. This number will also be updated whenever a child record is archived or when an archived child record is deleted or reactivated.
- <u>Number of Deleted Children</u>: The number of child records that have been deleted during the current subscription year. Only children for whom an assessment has been created will be included.
- <u>Subscription Renewal Date</u>: The date when it is time to renew your subscription. Well in advance of this date, you or the responsible party will want to contact Customer Service to renew your subscription.
- <u>Subscription Start Date</u>: The start date of your AEPSi current subscription period.
- <u>Account Status</u>: Your account status will display as one of the following: active, expired, inactive, or locked.
- <u>Your Program's Enterprise ID</u>: If your program is part of a larger Enterprise group, your Enterprise ID Number will be displayed here.
- <u>Last Child Import</u>: The date and file type of the last child imported into your program from another source.
- <u>Renewal Alert E-mailed</u>: The date the last e-mail was sent to your program's administrator(s) to notify you that it is time to renew your subscription.
- <u>Easy IEP Export</u>: If your program has opted to have access to the Easy IEP Export feature—found under the Program Reports page of your **My Reports** section—this field will read "enabled."

Account Status

Below is a brief description of the possible values for account status:

- <u>Active</u>: Your account is active and functional.
- <u>Expired</u>: Your subscription has expired, and you have not renewed your subscription. All users still have access to your AEPSi account, but you must renew your subscription immediately.

Note: Exceeding your number of child licenses purchased will **not** result in losing access or functionality to the site.

- Inactive: You have cancelled your AEPSi account. Users will no longer be able to access your account.
- <u>Locked</u>: Your AEPSi account has been locked, and users are unable to access the account. When an account is locked, it means that payment for subscription renewal is past due. Once the subscription has been renewed, the account will be made active again, and users will be able to access the account.